
STATE TROOPERS NON-COMMISSIONED OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY, on behalf of its members, and all other persons similarly situated but unnamed, and Pete J. Stilianessis, President of the State Troopers Non-Commissioned Officers Association; and STATE TROOPERS SUPERIOR OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY, on behalf of its individual members, and all other persons similarly situated, and Richard Roberts, President of the Superior Officers Association; and JOHN DOES 1 through 10, who are State Troopers who, for purposes of Privacy, are unnamed,

Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, Office of the Attorney General, Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey Division of Law and Public Safety Division of State Police; Acting Superintendent of State Police, Patrick Callahan, Division of State Police the Department of Law and Public Safety, and the Office of Law Enforcement Professional Standards,

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-003975-19-T4

Civil Action

LEAVE TO APPEAL SOUGHT FROM:
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

On Appeal from the June 15, 2020, and June 19, 2020 Final Administrative Actions of the Attorney General

INTERVORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

BRACH EICHLER LLC

Anthony M. Rainone, Esq. (024132003)

Carl J. Soranno, Esq. (009901993)

Jay Sabin, Esq. (042581990)

101 Eisenhower Parkway

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

(973) 228-5700

Attorneys for Intervenors

Association of Former New Jersey

State Troopers, the N.J. Former

Troopers Heritage Foundation, Inc.,

and Former Trooper Members & FTA

Members No. 1 & 2

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Anthony M. Rainone, Esq. (arainone@bracheichler.com)

Carl J. Soranno, Esq. (csoranno@bracheichler.com)

On the Brief:

Jay Sabin, Esq. (jsabin@bracheichler.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Procedural History..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Motion to Intervene Should Be Granted..... 4

 A. The FTA, the Heritage Foundation and Their
 Members Have Standing to Intervene4

 B. The Movants Present a Compelling Case For
 Intervention10

 1. The Court Should Be Guided By R. 4:33 To
 Decide The Motion 10

 2. The Movants Have A Right to Intervene
 Consistent With R. 4:33-1 12

 a. The Profound Interest in this Litigation.....14

 b. The Prospect of Impairment to The Movants'
 Interests.....15

 c. Inadequate Representation Due To Divergence
 Of
 Interests.....16

 d. Timeliness.....20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF ORDERS, OPINIONS, AND JUDGEMENTS BEING APPEALED

- Ia1 Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2020-5, dated June 15, 2020;
- Ia6 Attorney General Administrative Executive Directive No. 2020-6, June 19, 2020;

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

ACLU v. Hudson County,
352 N.J. Super. 44 (App. Div. 2002), certif. denied 174
N.J. 190 (2002)12, 13, 14, 15

Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh
Plate Glass Co.,
404 U.S. 157, 92 S. Ct. 383, 30 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1971) 16

Allstate New Jersey Ins. Co. v. Neurology Pain Associates,
418 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 2011)12, 14

Anderson v. Alpha Portland Industries, Inc.,
727 F.2d 177 (8th Cir.1984), rev'd on other grounds, 752
F.2d 1293 (8th Cir.) (en banc) cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1102,
105 S.Ct. 2329, 85 L.Ed.2d 846 (1985) 19

Animal Prot. League of NJ v. NJ Dep't. of Env't. Prot.,
423 NJ Super. 549 (2011) certif. denied, 210 NJ 108 (2012) 10

Armada Broadcasting, Inc. v. Stirn,
183 Wis.2d 463 (1994) 15

In re Ass'n of Trial Lawyers of Am.,
228 N.J. Super. 180, 549 A.2d 446 (App. Div. 1988)5, 6

Atlantic Employers Insurance Company v. Tots & Toddlers Pre-
School Daycare Center,
239 N.J. Super. 276 (App. Div. 1990), certif. denied 122
N.J. 147 (1990)11, 20

Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass'n,
387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir.2004) 18

In re Camden County,
170 NJ 439, 790 A.2d 158 (2002) 5

Chesterbrooke Limited Partnership v. Planning Board of Tp. of
Chester,
237 N.J. Super. 118, 567 A.2d 221 (App.Div.), certif.
denied, 118 N.J. 234, 570 A.2d 984 (1989) 10

Common Cause v. NJ Election Law Enforce. Comm'n,
74 NJ 231, 377 A.2d 643 (1977) 5

<u>Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp.,</u> 58 N.J. 98, 275 A.2d 433 (1971)	4
<u>D'Arrigo v. New Jersey State Board of Mediation,</u> 119 NJ 74, 574 A.2d 44 (1990)	17, 18
<u>Home Builders League of South Jersey, Inc. v. Township of Berlin,</u> 81 NJ 127, 405 A.2d 381 (1979)	5
<u>Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor Stores, Ass'n. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Hoboken,</u> 135 N.J.L. 502, 52 A.2d 668 (E & A 1947)	7
<u>Kleissler v. Ridgway Area School District,</u> 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<u>Nelson v. Stewart,</u> 422 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<u>New Jersey Dental Association v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey,</u> 2010 WL 4910258 (App. Div. May 30, 2012)	6, 10
<u>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</u> 453 NJ Super. 272, 181 A. 3d 257 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 233 NJ 378 (2018)	11, 12
<u>New Jersey State Chamber of Commerce v. New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission,</u> 82 NJ 57, 411 A.2d 168 (1980)	7
<u>Pascucci v. Vagott,</u> 71 NJ 40 (1976)	9
<u>Paterson Police PBA v. Paterson,</u> 87 NJ 78, 432 A.2d 847 (1981)	17
<u>People for Open Gov't v. Roberts,</u> 397 NJ Super. 502, 938 A.2d 158 (App.Div.2008)	8, 9
<u>Salorio v. Glaser,</u> 82 N.J. 482, <u>cert. denied and appeal dismissed</u> , 449 U.S. 874, 101 S. Ct. 215, 66 L. Ed. 2d 94 (1980)	6
<u>Township of Toms River v. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 156, No. A-0827-14T3 (App. Div. Mar. 16, 2016) (unpublished decision)</u>	16

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)15

Twp. of Voorhees v. Voorhees Police Officers Ass'n,
2012 WL 3656316 aff'd, No. A-1742-11 (App. Div. Aug. 28,
2012) (unpublished decision)17

Utah Assoc. of Counties v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)14, 15

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171, 87 S.Ct. 903, 17 L.Ed.2d 842 (1967) 17

Warner Company v. Sutton,
270 NJ Super. 658, 637 A.2d 960 (App.Div. 1994) 10

Zirger v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co.,
144 N.J. 327 (1996)20

Statutes

Attorney General Law..... 3

EERA..... 16

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-15..... 16

N.J.S.A. 34:13A-1 et seq...... 16

Other Authorities

Const. N.J. (1947)..... 9

R. 4:33..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) (2)..... 12

Federal Constitution..... 4

Rule 2:2-3(a)..... 9

Rule 4:33-1..... 12
